In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA

CASE NO. 7-1 DALE DRIVE, FARMINGDALE
July 11, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

| NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
361 Main Street

Far m ngdal e, New Yor k

© 0 N o 0 b~ w DN

July 11, 2024

=
o

8:00 p.m

[ S =
w N R

RE: Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farn ngdale, New

=
N

Yor k

N N NN R R R R R
W N P O © O N o u

24

25 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
866- 388- 2277 i nfo@eccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 2

© 00 N O O Ao W

10

11

12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:
DAVI D NOSTRAND, Chai r man
MARI SA TULLY, Menber
MARY CARPENTER, Menber
CLAUDI O DeBELLIS, ESQ., Zoning Board Attorney
NON- APPEARANCE:
STEVE FELLMAN, Superintendent of Buil di ngs
ALSO PRESENT:
MANJI NDER KAUR, Legal Assi stant,
WALSH MARKUS MCDOUGAL & DeBELLIS, LLP.
1600 Cal ebs Path, Suite 113
Hauppauge, New Yor k

M CHAEL BUONO, Honeowner,
For 18 Dal e Drive, Farm ngdale

CHRI STI NA BUONO, Honeowner,
For 18 Dale Drive, Farm ngdal e

JOHN RECI NE, Nei ghbor, Dale Drive, Farm ngdal e
LAUREN RECI NE, Nei ghbor, 14 Dale Drive,

Far m ngdal e

DAN CONERS, Nei ghbor, Dale Drive, Farm ngdale

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 3

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7/ 11/ 24

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Let's call
the neeting to order for July 11,
2024.

| need a notion to waive the
reading of the mnutes fromthe | ast
nmeet i ng.

M5. TULLY: | nmeke a notion to
wai ve the reading of the mnutes from
the [ ast neeting.

M5. CARPENTER | second it.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Al l in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. NMbtion passed
3-0.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Mot i on
carried.

Ckay. First case is 7-1,

M chael Buono, needs a permt for 18
Dal e Drive, also known as Section 49,
Bl ock D, Lots 400 and 401 in a

Resi dence A Zoning District. Requires

a variance because it's agai nst Code.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7111/ 24

So who is here to represent?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed.)

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

MR- BUONO M chael Buono, 18
Dale Drive, and ny wife.

M5. BUONO Hi. Christina
Buono.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  So our
guestions start with how did you get

here, how did you get this lot?

Page 4

Just out of curiosity, for the

hi story of Farm ngdal e, how did you
acquire this lot?

MR. BUONO Sure. G eat
guesti ons.

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: Lot 400.

MR. BUONO Yeah. So Lot 400

Is the lot, |I believe, directly

behind ny property, which is Lot 401.

So my wwfe and | noved to the
Vil l age of Farm ngdal e back in 2017

just after we were married. So we

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 5

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 really started to | ay sone roots here.
3 Fast forward to today, we now have

4 t hree young boys -- five, four, and

5 two and-a-hal f.

6 We | ove the Village, we |love

7 our residence, we |ove our block. But
8 one of the things that has been

9 | acking for us is an appropriate sized
10 yard to allow our three boys to play
11 I n.

12 We becane very good friends

13 wth the WIllianses -- Barbara and Joe
14 -- may he now rest in peace -- and

15 they had acquired that | ot many, many
16 years ago. They never did anything

17 wthit. It was always on a separate
18 deed, it was always Lot 400.

19 It was overgrown and pretty run
20 down, and it becane -- | had asked him
21 one day about that back piece of

22 property because it was sonewhat

23 fenced off fromhis. And he had

24 nmentioned that if ever one day cane to
25 pass that he wanted to sell the |ot,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 6

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 that he would cone to us and ask. And
3 | said that would be ideal. Except,

4 at the tinme, we had one boy when he

5 had proposed that.

6 When we closed on the lot in

7 March, we had three boys. It nade

8 perfect sense. So we conpleted that

9 transaction in March. W cl eaned up
10 the ot -- | think I put a picture in
11 there -- and we fenced it in to our

12 actual property.

13 And the next step was that we
14 wanted to then build a pool back there
15 for our famly. And when | cane to

16 talk to the Village about acquiring a
17 permt, they had nentioned |I can't

18 build a pool on a free-standing |ot.
19 So | talked to Steve Fel |l man.
20 He wal ked nme t hrough the process of
21 submtting the application. He told
22 me it would be denied and that | would
23 have to cone in front of the Board
24 here to request a variance to nerge
25 Lot 400 with Lot 401 so that we could

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 7

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 then apply for our pool application,
3 shoul d that variance be approved by
4 you fol ks here.

) CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: So M.

6 WIllianms was this guy back here

7 (i ndicating)?

8 MR. BUONO  Correct.

9 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: He owned
10 this little "t"?

11 MR. BUONO Correct. Yes.

12 And | believe there's a map in there
13 that shows it broken up.

14 M5. CARPENTER We have the
15 map. We have it.

16 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  So, |

17 guess, they had it forever?

18 MR. BUONO Yeah. They had it
19 for quite sone tine. And they had
20 intentions to, | think, develop it,
21 and it never cane to fruition.
22 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: It can't
23 be devel oped.
24 MR. BUONO Not devel oped,
25 excuse ne, like, clean it up to put a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 8

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 sSWw ng set or a pool on it.

3 CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: So you' ve
4 been in this house since 2017?

5 MR. BUONO  Correct.

6 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Okay. Any
7 guestions fromthe Board other than

8 its history?

9 M5. TULLY: So you applied for
10 a permt to nerge the lots, not to

11 apply for a permt to install a pool
12 on the lot?

13 MR. BUONO Correct.

14 M5. TULLY: Wiy didn't you

15 apply for a permt to install a pool
16 on the ot and then that would get

17 deni ed. Because we don't -- the Code
18 doesn't al |l ow nerges.

19 MR BUONO So | was told by
20 Steve Fellman in the Village that |
21 first needed to apply to have the

22 | ots nerged, which would be declined.
23 And before | could even apply for

24 the pool permt, | would need to have
25 the lots nerged together and then

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 9

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 apply for the pool permt.

3 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

4 MR. DeBELLIS: Wait a m nute.
5 So Steve Fellman said to you that you
6 needed to get denied and then you

7 could apply for the permt?

8 CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: No. He

9 said if we get this approved toni ght
10 -- to nerge them-- then he would

11 have to cone back for the pool.

12 MR. BUONO  Correct.

13 M5. CARPENTER: But it would
14 be deni ed.

15 MR. BUONO Correct. He told
16 me it would be denied. Yes. Yes.
17 He wal ked ne t hrough the whole

18 process. That it would be denied,
19 |'"d get the letter, and then I'd
20 apply or appeal to the Zoning Board,
21 which is how we are here this
22 eveni ng.
23 (WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
24 di scussi on hel d between Chairman
25 Nostrand, Ms. Tully, and M.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 10

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7111/ 24
Car penter.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So t he
problem we have is this big | aw about
not nerging lots. W just have a big
problemwth that. But there's got
to be a way to get this done.

| think that the way to do it
is alittle differently than M.
Fellman told you. |If you were to
apply for the pool and get a variance
for the pool, that we would definitely
have no problemwth.

MR. BUONO  Ckay.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: But you
can't --

M5. TULLY: Most |ikely.

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: It's
hi ghly unlikely that you woul d ever
have the ability to devel op that back
pi ece because you just can't have
flag lots in this Vill age.

M5. BUONO W have no
I ntention of doing that.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Ri ght .

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 11

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7111/ 24
But the next guy mght. So that's
the thing that we have to consi der.

You're saying | won't, but the
next guy that cones in, he wants to
build a house back there. Well, we
made the m stake of nerging the
properties and now -- you still
can't because it's against the |aw
So that's what we have to | ook out
for.

MR DeBELLIS: [It's the sane
reason that you need nore property to
build the pool. The sane problem
happens if you want to put a bigger
home on the property. You attach
nore property, they can build a
bi gger hone. We're not saying or
suggesting that's what you' re going
to do, but that's the concern that
t hey have.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Each pi ece
I s about 6, 000-square-feet.

M5. TULLY: That's a really

bi g pi ece of property for a pool.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 12

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 MR. DeBELLIS: Do you have

3 pl ans for the pool?

4 M5. BUONO No. W haven't

5 spoken wth anyone yet. W were,

6 ki nd of, going through this process,
7 feeling everything out.

8 | nmean, we would |ike to put a
9 swng set for our kids. W'd like to
10 have grass so they're not playing in
11 front of our house. Al of those

12 t hi ngs.

13 This absolutely is already

14 fenced in.

15 W want it to be part of our
16 hone. We want this to be our forever
17 hone.

18 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Thi s

19 pi cture was taken from behi nd your

20 house (i ndicating)?

21 MR. BUONO Correct. That's
22 the | ot.

23 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: This is
24 your house (i ndicating)?

25 M5. BUONO Yes. That's our

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 13

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7111/ 24
pati o.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

M5. TULLY: So whether there's
an actual |egal subdivision between
the lots or not, you still own the
lot. So you can put grass in and
ever yt hi ng.

MR. BUONO  Correct.

M5. BUONO  Sure. O course.

M5. TULLY: [It's the building
part of it that --

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Yeah. |
think what we'd like to do is
redirect this through the Village
and, maybe, nodify this application
for a pool. And then cone back to us
again, and then we could consi der
giving a variance for the pool.

Then you'll have two separate
| ots, two separate tax bills of
course. | think we could get that
done that way.

M5. CARPENTER: Can we do
t hat ?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 14

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 MR. DeBELLIS: | think he's

3 al ready indicated Fellman told him

4 that he can't build a pool on a

5 vacant |ot.

6 M5. TULLY: But with a

7 vari ance.

8 MR. DeBELLIS: The other

9 problemis that Building

10 Superi ntendent Steve Fellman is not
11 here tonight. He usually is, but he
12 had a death in the famly.

13 (WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
14 di scussi on held between Ms. Carpenter
15 and M. DeBellis.)

16 MR. RECINE: May | speak, sir?
17 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  Sur e.

18 Just state your nane for the record.
19 MR. RECINE: John Recine, 14
20 Dal e Dri ve.
21 | was, actually, part of the
22 original extension of Dale Drive.
23 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Uh- huh.
24 MR. RECINE: W acquired the
25 property fromthe Ketchuns (phonetic)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 15

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24
-- where one of the people who are
here today actually resides at -- and
we subdivided the land. Actually, it
started out as a four-Iot
subdi vi sion, and then we acquired
property fromthe WIlianses, so this
way 16 and 18 coul d be devel oped.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10 MR. RECINE: So we didn't have
11 the depth in property. So already

12 sone property was acquired by themto
13 build their house.

14 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

15 MR RECINE: |I'min the field
16 of construction. | know the Vill age
17 has, | believe, an eight-foot side

18 yard. They woul d never be able to

19 put a driveway or a flag lot to get
20 to the back.

21 | was born and raised in

22 Farm ngdale. MWy wife is here. CQur
23 kids go to Farm ngdal e school s.

24 M5. RECINE: Qur backyards

25 actually touch now So if it affects

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 16

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7/11/ 24

anybody - -

MR. RECINE: [It's our
property.

MR. CONERS: |'mon the other
si de.

MR. RECINE: Yeah. They're on
the other side. They're bringing
their famly up just like I did. M
ol dest just graduated Farm ngdal e
H gh School, ny youngest is starting.
I'd love to see them stay and grow
and raise their famly here.

So | know. Like | said, |
devel oped the six houses -- well,
five, I didn't do theirs -- so there
Is no way that it's going to be a flag
| ot that sonebody can get down their
side yard because it's only an
ei ght -f oot set back.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  They
couldn't build it there anyway.

MR. RECINE: They coul dn't
build it there anyway. So, | nean,

they would just like to get this

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 17

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 process going. |'m hel ping them out,
3 trying to do whatever | can wth ny

4 experi ence.

5 | think just letting them put a
6 pool in the backyard for their famly
7 for sonmething that can't be devel oped
8 by anybody, | think for themto cone
9 back and | ose nonths and nonths --

10 they'd like to get this thing going
11 and build it, close it for the

12 wi ntertime, and then have their kids
13 enjoy it for next sunmer.

14 | really think com ng back

15 Is -- if you would give thema little
16 | eniency if you' re going to give them
17 the variance on just the | ot being

18 vacant with the pool, | think it would
19 be greatly appreciated.

20 M5. TULLY: | don't think the
21 | ssue was necessarily the pool, as

22 we' ve discussed. |It's the nerger of
23 the lots.

24 MR. RECINE: And he's only

25 nmerging the | ots because he was told

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 18

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 that he can't put a pool on there.

3 MS. TULLY: | understand that.
4 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: | think

5 they were thinking of a different

6 version or a different path.

7 MR. RECINE: Yeah. Right.

8 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: There's a
9 path to this pool, and I'mtrying to
10 hel p you with the path.

11 So let me -- if the Board

12 agrees with ne, give ne a couple of
13 days, and we can, maybe, nodify this
14 and do this without naking it a

15 Si x-nmont h event.

16 It's one case tonight. Next
17 nonth, it mght not be one case. This
18 Is not a big deal.

19 MR. RECINE: Believe ne, |'ve
20 been here plenty of tinmes when we had
21 our subdi vi sion back in 2001.
22 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: W' re not
23 the Town of Oyster Bay, we're not
24 Henpst ead, we're not that big.
25 MR. RECINE: | know. The

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 19

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7/ 11/ 24
Village is 1.1-square-mles. | know
it's not |arge.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: So do the
ot her nei ghbors want to say
sonet hi ng?

MR. CONERS:. Yeah, | nean, |
woul d just echo that. M nane is
Dani el Coners, |'mat 22.

My fence is the other side of
their lot. And I just noved here a
couple of years ago with ny famly.
It's a very simlar situation to them
| have two young Kids.

One of the reasons we noved
here was our friendship with them
When this house becane avail abl e, that
was one of the main reasons why we
noved here. So we, obviously,
understand their connections and ties
to the community, and we have those as
wel | .

So we just wanted to voice our
support for their plans.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Thank you.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 20

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7/11/ 24

Any nore questions?

M5. TULLY: No. | don't know
how to handle it. | think we have to
continue it, technically; right?

Is that right?

MR. DeBELLIS: Yeah.

M5. TULLY: Ckay. |'d like to
make a notion to continue the
deci sion on Case Nunber 7-1 until the
next official neeting next nonth. In
the neantinme, M. Nostrand wll --

M5. BUONO Can | -- is there
anything that we could say to you to
reassure you that, l|ike, from what
John said, its perspective. W can't
bui |l d anot her house. W' re not
trying to build anot her house.

Li ke, is there anything that we
can say to push this back a nonth?

We' ve been talking to the
Wl lianses since we noved here about
this. This is our dream cone true,
and it's right here.

And | appreciate that there are

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 21

1 ZBA - 7/11/ 24

2 ot her avenues. And we certainly would
3 have | oved to cone in and done that

4 fromthe begi nning, but to have our

5 | ot, our honme, be on one. [It's just

6 cleaner. It just feels better. |It's
7 ours.

8 It's just -- we're not noving.
9 We're not trying to go anywhere. The
10 reason that we acquired this and paid
11 for this and are doing this is so that
12 we don't have to nove.

13 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: |

14 understand. W all understand that.
15 But there are things that if we do

16 here, the next person may want to

17 cone in and say, oh, they did it for
18 this section. It's called setting a
19 precedent, and we're very careful

20 here to not do that.

21 So what we're doing is

22 protecting the Village from ot her

23 peopl e doi ng things that m ght not be
24 as honest as you are. You want to put
25 in a pool, that's great. W |ove

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 22

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7/11/ 24
pools. But there are other people
that want to devel op and sneak a
coupl e of houses in there.

M5. BUONO | understand. |
mean, we're in the mddle of a
cul - de- sac.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: There's a
sinple way to fix this. W'Ill work
on that.

M5. BUONO | appreciate that.
It's just discouraging to hear that
we'll be waiting another nonth to
have to cone back.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: |
understand. It's frustrating. CQur
job is to help the Village not get
overbuilt in the wong ways. And
there are laws that are in place to
keep that from happeni ng.

M5. BUONO | understand.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  And t he
one that you're asking us to forgive
on is one of them [It's not that

you' re asking too nuch, it's just |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 23

1 ZBA - 7/11/ 24

2 don't think we can do it in this

3 situation. But we can get this done
4 for you.

5 MR. BUONO So what are the

6 next steps at this point?

7 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Let ne

8 speak to the Village tonorrow.

9 MR. BUONO  Ckay.

10 CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: W'l find
11 out the best direction, and we'll

12 reach out to you.

13 MR. BUONO So that wll be
14 Lynne that reaches out to ne or --
15 MR. DeBELLIS: No. You'l

16 cone back -- when is the neeting

17 noti ced?

18 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Let ne see
19 I f there's other things we can do.
20 Let's go off the record for a
21 m nut e.
22 (WHEREUPON, a di scussi on was
23 hel d of f the record begi nning at
24 8:19 p.m wth the proceedi ngs
25 resumng at 8:20 p.m as follows:)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 24

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24

2 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Back on

3 t he record.

4 We are going to table this

5 case, and we'll speak to you next week
6 about what we're going to do and how
7 we're going to do it.

8 MR. BUONO  Ckay. |

9 appreciate that. Thank you very

10 much.

11 CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND:  You nay

12 have to cone back for one nore

13 neeting, but it will be done.

14 MR. BUONO  Ckay.

15 M5. TULLY: So | should finish
16 maki ng the notion, or did | finish

17 It?

18 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: | don't

19 think you did. Start over.
20 M5. TULLY: | make a notion to
21 continue the hearing of Case Nunber
22 7-1 for a final decision to the next
23 neeting of August 8, 2024. In the
24 meantinme, M. Nostrand is going to
25 |l ook into it alittle bit further and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7/11/ 24
medi ate it.

M5. CARPENTER: | second the
not i on.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: All in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nmenbers present. Mbdtion passed
3-0.)

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Mbti on
carries. Thank you.

MR. BUONO Thank you.

M5. BUONO  Thanks.

* * * *

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Seei ng
there's no nore business, | need a
notion to close the neeting.

M5. TULLY: | make a notion to
cl ose the neeting.

M5. CARPENTER |'Ill second.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: All in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a

unani nous, affirmative vote of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 25



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 26

1 ZBA - 7111/ 24
Board nenbers present. NMbtion passed
3-0.)

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: Mbti on
carries.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 8:21 p.m)

* * * *

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024 Page 27

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 7111/ 24

CERTI FI CATE

I, TRACIE A. Cl NQUEMANI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by ne and is a true and
accurate record of this hearing to the
best of ny ability.

| further certify that | am not
rel ated, either by blood or marriage,
to any of the parties in this action;
and

THAT | amin no way interested
in the outcome of this matter.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have
hereunto set ny hand this 11th day of

July, 23%4. ) ) )
racete % tzn?uemanz

TRACI E A, Cl NQUEMANI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

1.1-square-miles 19:2
11 3:3

14 14:19

16 158

18 3:214:7 15:8

2
2001 18:21
2017 4:248:4
2024 3:4
22 19:9

3
3-0 3:17

4

400 3:23 4:19,20 5:18 6:25
401 3:234:226:25
49 3:22

ability 10:20
absolutely 12:13
acquire 4:16

acquired 5:1514:24 15:6,12
21:10

acquiring 6:16

actual 6:1213:5

affects 15:25
affirmative 3:15

agrees 18:12

and-a-half 5:5

appeal 9:20

application 6:21 7:2 13:16
applied 8:9

apply 7:28:11,15,21,23 9:2,7,20
10:11

appreciated 17:19
approved 7:39:9

assemblage 4:4

attach 11:16

avenues 21:2

Page 28

born 15:21
boy 6:4

boys 5:4,10 6:7
bringing 16:8
broken 7:13

build 6:14,18 11:6,14,17 14:4
15:13 16:22,24 17:11 20:17,18

building 13:11 14:9

Buono 3:21 4:7,9,10,17,20 7:8,
11,18,24 8:5,13,19 9:12,15 10:14,
2312:4,21,25 13:9,10 20:13 22:5,
11,21 23:5,9,13

C

6,000-square-feet 11:23

B

7-1 3:20 20:10

7/11/24 3:14:15:116:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1
16:117:118:1 19:1 20:1 21:1
22:123:1

8:19 23:24
8:20 23:25

back 4:245:216:147:6 9:11
10:20 11:6 13:17 15:20 17:9,14
18:21 20:20 22:14 23:16

backyard 17:6

backyards 15:24

Barbara 5:13

Bay 18:23

beginning 21:4 23:23

big 10:4,511:25 18:18,24
bigger 11:15,18

bills 13:21

block 3:235:7

Board 3:16 6:23 8:7 9:20 18:11

call 3:2
called 21:18
careful 21:19

Carpenter 3:117:14 9:13 10:2
13:24 14:14

carried 3:19
case 3:2018:16,17 20:10

Chairman 3:2,12,18 4:6,11,19
7:5,9,16,22 8:3,6 9:3,8,24 10:3,
15,18,25 11:22 12:18,23 13:3,13
14:17,23 15:9,14 16:21 18:4,8,22
19:4,25 21:13 22:8,15,22 23:7,10,
18

Christina 4:9
clean 7:25
cleaned 6:9
cleaner 21:6
close 17:11
closed 6:6

Code 3:258:17
community 19:21
completed 6:8
concern 11:20
Coners 16:519:7,9
connections 19:20

construction 15:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

continue 20:5,9

Correct 7:8,11 8:5,13 9:12,15
12:21 13:9

couple 18:1219:12 22:4
cul-de-sac 22:7

curiosity 4:14

D

Dale 3:22 4:8 14:20,22
Daniel 19:9
day 5:21,24
days 18:13
deal 18:18
death 14:12

Debellis 9:4 11:12 12:2 14:2,8,15
20:7 23:15

decision 20:10

declined 8:22

deed 5:18

denied 6:228:17 9:6,14,16,18
depth 15:11

develop 7:20 10:20 22:3

developed 7:23,24 15:8 16:15
17:7

differently 10:9

direction 23:11

directly 4:21
discouraging 22:12
discussed 17:22
discussion 9:24 14:14 23:22
District 3:24

dream 20:23

Drive 3:22 4:8 14:20,22
driveway 15:19

eight-foot 15:17 16:20
enjoy 17:13

evening 9:22

event 18:15

excuse 7:25
experience 17:4

extension 14:22

Page 29

G

F

E

echo 19:8

family 6:15 14:12 16:9,13 17:6
19:12

Farmingdale 4:15,24 15:22,23
16:10

Fast 5:3
favor 3:13
feeling 12:7
feels 21:6

Fellman 6:19 8:20 9:5 10:10
14:3,10

fence 19:10

fenced 5:236:11 12:14
field 15:15

find 23:10

fix 22:9

flag 10:22 15:19 16:17
folks 7:4

forever 7:17 12:16
forgive 22:23
forward 5:3

four-lot 15:5
free-standing 6:18
friends 5:12
friendship 19:16
front 6:23 12:11
fruition 7:21
frustrating 22:16

give 17:15,16 18:12
giving 13:19
good 5:12
graduated 16:10
grass 12:10 13:7
great 4:17 21:25
greatly 17:19
grow 16:12
guess 7:17

guy 7:611:2,5

hand 4:4

handle 20:4
happening 22:20
hear 22:12

held 9:24 14:14 23:23
helping 17:2
Hempstead 18:24
High 16:11

highly 10:19
history 4:158:8
home 11:16,18 12:16,17 21:5
honest 21:24

house 8:411:6 12:11,20,24
15:13 19:17 20:17,18

houses 16:15 22:4

ideal 6:3

indicating 7:7 12:20,24
install 8:11,15
intention 10:24
intentions 7:20

issue 17:21

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

J
job 22:17
Joe 5:13
John 14:19 20:16
July 3:3

K

Ketchums 14:25
kids 12:915:2317:12 19:14
kind 12:6

lacking 5:9
land 15:4
large 19:3
law 10:4 11:9
laws 22:19
lay 5:2
legal 13:5
leniency 17:16
letter 9:19
letting 17:5
lose 17:9

lot 4:13,16,19,20,21,22 5:15,18,
256:6,10,18,25 8:12,16 12:22
13:7 14:5 15:19 16:18 17:17
19:11 215

lots 3:23 8:10,22,25 10:5,22 13:6,
2117:23,25

love 5:6,7 16:12 21:25
loved 21:3
Lynne 23:14

make 3:8 20:9

making 18:14

map 7:12,15

March 6:7,9

married 4:25

meantime 20:12

meeting 3:3,7,10 20:11 23:16
member 4:3

members 3:16
mentioned 5:24 6:17
merge 6:24 8:10 9:10
merged 8:22,25

merger 17:22

merges 8:18

merging 10:511:7 17:25
Michael 3:214:7

middle 22:6

minute 9:4 23:21

minutes 3:6,9

mistake 11:7

modify 13:16 18:13

month 18:17 20:11,20 22:13
months 17:9

motion 3:5,8,16,18 20:9
move 21:12

moved 4:2319:11,15,19 20:22

moving 21:8

Page 30

noticed 23:17
Number 20:10

official 20:11
oldest 16:10
order 3:3
original 14:22
overbuilt 22:18
overgrown 5:19
owned 7:9
Oyster 18:23

N

made 6:7 11:7
main 19:18

necessarily 17:21
needed 8:219:6
neighbors 19:5

Nostrand 3:2,12,18 4:6,11,19
7:5,9,16,22 8:3,6 9:3,8,25 10:3,
15,18,25 11:22 12:18,23 13:3,13
14:17,23 15:9,14 16:21 18:4,8,22
19:4,25 20:12 21:13 22:8,15,22
23:7,10,18

p.m. 23:24,25

paid 21:10

part 12:1513:12 14:21
pass 5:25

passed 3:16

path 18:6,9,10

patio 13:2

peace 5:14

people 15:2 21:23 22:2
perfect 6:8

permit 3:216:17 8:10,11,15,24
9:2,7

person 21:16
perspective 20:16
phonetic 14:25
picture 6:10 12:19
piece 5:2110:2111:22,25
place 22:19
plans 12:319:24
play 5:10

playing 12:10
plenty 18:20
point 23:6

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

pool 6:14,18 7:2 8:2,11,15,24 9:2,
1110:11,12 11:14,25 12:3 13:17,
19 14:4 17:6,18,21 18:2,9 21:25

pools 22:2

precedent 21:19

present 3:16

pretty 5:19

problem 10:4,6,13 11:14 14:9
proceedings 23:24
process 6:209:18 12:6 17:2
properties 11:8

property 4:225:22 6:12 11:13,
16,17,25 14:25 15:7,11,12 16:4

proposed 6:5
protecting 21:22
push 20:20

put 6:10 7:25 11:15 12:8 13:7
15:19 17:518:2 21:24

Requires 3:24
residence 3:245:7
resides 15:3

rest 5:14
resuming 23:25
roots 5:2

run 5:19

Q

guestions 4:12,18 8:7 20:2

R

raise 16:13
raised 4:415:21
reach 23:12
reaches 23:14
reading 3:6,9
reason 11:13 21:10
reasons 19:15,18
reassure 20:15

Recine 14:16,19,24 15:10,15,24
16:3,7,23 17:24 18:7,19,25

recognized 4:5
record 14:18 23:20,23
redirect 13:15
represent 4:2

request 6:24

School 16:11
schools 15:23
section 3:2221:18
sell 5:25

sense 6:8
separate 5:17 13:20,21
set 8:212:9
setback 16:20
setting 21:18
shows 7:13

side 15:17 16:6,8,19 19:10
sidebar 9:23 14:13
similar 19:13
simple 22:9

sir 14:16

situation 19:13 23:3
six-month 18:15
sized 5:9

sneak 22:3

speak 14:16 23:8
spoken 12:5

start 4:12

started 5:2 155
starting 16:11
State 14:18

stay 16:12

step 6:13

Page 31

steps 23:6

Steve 6:19 8:20 9:5 14:10
subdivided 15:4
subdivision 13:515:6 18:21
submitting 6:21
suggesting 11:19
summer 17:13
Superintendent 14:10
support 19:24

swing 8:212:9

talk 6:16

talked 6:19
talking 20:21
tax 13:21
technically 20:5
thing 11:317:10
things 5:8 12:12 21:15,23 23:19
thinking 18:5
ties 19:20

time 6:47:19
times 18:20
today 5:315:3

told 6:21 8:19 9:15 10:10 14:3
17:25

tomorrow 23:8
tonight 9:9 14:11 18:16
touch 15:25

Town 18:23
transaction 6:9

true 20:23

Tully 3:88:9,14 9:25 10:17 11:24
13:4,11 14:6 17:20 18:3 20:3,8

U

Uh-huh 14:23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



Case No. 7-1 Dale Drive, Farmingdale 07/11/2024

unanimous 3:15

understand 18:3 19:20 21:14
22:5,16,21

\%

vacant 14:517:18

variance 3:256:24 7:3 10:11
13:19 14:7 17:17

version 18:6

Village 4:24 5:6 6:16 8:20 10:22
13:15 15:16 19:2 21:22 22:17
23:8

voice 19:23

vote 3:15

Wait 9:4

waiting 22:13

waive 3:5,9

walked 6:20 9:17
wanted 5:256:14 19:23
ways 22:18

wife 4:8,23 15:22
Williams 7:6
Williamses 5:13 15:7 20:22
wintertime 17:12
work 22:9

wrong 22:18

Y

yard 5:10 15:18 16:19
years 5:16 19:12
young 5:419:14
youngest 16:11

z

ZBA 3:1141516:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1
16:117:1 18:1 19:1 20:1 21:1

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

22:123:1
Zoning 3:24 9:20

Page 32



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: 1.1-square-miles..construction
	1.1-square-miles (1)
	11 (1)
	14 (1)
	16 (1)
	18 (3)
	2001 (1)
	2017 (2)
	2024 (1)
	22 (1)
	3-0 (1)
	400 (5)
	401 (3)
	49 (1)
	6,000-square-feet (1)
	7-1 (2)
	7/11/24 (21)
	8:19 (1)
	8:20 (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (1)
	acquire (1)
	acquired (5)
	acquiring (1)
	actual (2)
	affects (1)
	affirmative (1)
	agrees (1)
	and-a-half (1)
	appeal (1)
	application (3)
	applied (1)
	apply (9)
	appreciated (1)
	approved (2)
	assemblage (1)
	attach (1)
	avenues (1)
	back (15)
	backyard (1)
	backyards (1)
	Barbara (1)
	Bay (1)
	beginning (2)
	big (5)
	bigger (2)
	bills (1)
	block (2)
	Board (5)
	born (1)
	boy (1)
	boys (3)
	bringing (1)
	broken (1)
	build (12)
	building (2)
	Buono (30)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	careful (1)
	Carpenter (6)
	carried (1)
	case (4)
	Chairman (41)
	Christina (1)
	clean (1)
	cleaned (1)
	cleaner (1)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	Code (2)
	community (1)
	completed (1)
	concern (1)
	Coners (3)
	connections (1)
	construction (1)

	Index: continue..issue
	continue (2)
	Correct (8)
	couple (3)
	cul-de-sac (1)
	curiosity (1)
	Dale (4)
	Daniel (1)
	day (2)
	days (1)
	deal (1)
	death (1)
	Debellis (8)
	decision (1)
	declined (1)
	deed (1)
	denied (6)
	depth (1)
	develop (3)
	developed (5)
	differently (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	discouraging (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (3)
	District (1)
	dream (1)
	Drive (4)
	driveway (1)
	echo (1)
	eight-foot (2)
	enjoy (1)
	evening (1)
	event (1)
	excuse (1)
	experience (1)
	extension (1)
	family (6)
	Farmingdale (5)
	Fast (1)
	favor (1)
	feeling (1)
	feels (1)
	Fellman (6)
	fence (1)
	fenced (3)
	field (1)
	find (1)
	fix (1)
	flag (3)
	folks (1)
	forever (2)
	forgive (1)
	forward (1)
	four-lot (1)
	free-standing (1)
	friends (1)
	friendship (1)
	front (2)
	fruition (1)
	frustrating (1)
	give (3)
	giving (1)
	good (1)
	graduated (1)
	grass (2)
	great (2)
	greatly (1)
	grow (1)
	guess (1)
	guy (3)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	happening (1)
	hear (1)
	held (3)
	helping (1)
	Hempstead (1)
	High (1)
	highly (1)
	history (2)
	home (5)
	honest (1)
	house (9)
	houses (2)
	ideal (1)
	indicating (3)
	install (2)
	intention (1)
	intentions (1)
	issue (1)

	Index: job..point
	job (1)
	Joe (1)
	John (2)
	July (1)
	Ketchums (1)
	kids (4)
	kind (1)
	lacking (1)
	land (1)
	large (1)
	law (2)
	laws (1)
	lay (1)
	legal (1)
	leniency (1)
	letter (1)
	letting (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (24)
	lots (10)
	love (5)
	loved (1)
	Lynne (1)
	made (2)
	main (1)
	make (2)
	making (1)
	map (2)
	March (2)
	married (1)
	meantime (1)
	meeting (5)
	member (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (2)
	merge (3)
	merged (2)
	merger (1)
	merges (1)
	merging (3)
	Michael (2)
	middle (1)
	minute (2)
	minutes (2)
	mistake (1)
	modify (2)
	month (4)
	months (2)
	motion (5)
	move (1)
	moved (5)
	moving (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (2)
	neighbors (1)
	Nostrand (42)
	noticed (1)
	Number (1)
	official (1)
	oldest (1)
	order (1)
	original (1)
	overbuilt (1)
	overgrown (1)
	owned (1)
	Oyster (1)
	p.m. (2)
	paid (1)
	part (3)
	pass (1)
	passed (1)
	path (3)
	patio (1)
	peace (1)
	people (3)
	perfect (1)
	permit (8)
	person (1)
	perspective (1)
	phonetic (1)
	picture (2)
	piece (4)
	place (1)
	plans (2)
	play (1)
	playing (1)
	plenty (1)
	point (1)

	Index: pool..Uh-huh
	pool (23)
	pools (1)
	precedent (1)
	present (1)
	pretty (1)
	problem (5)
	proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	properties (1)
	property (12)
	proposed (1)
	protecting (1)
	push (1)
	put (9)
	questions (4)
	raise (1)
	raised (2)
	reach (1)
	reaches (1)
	reading (2)
	reason (2)
	reasons (2)
	reassure (1)
	Recine (14)
	recognized (1)
	record (3)
	redirect (1)
	represent (1)
	request (1)
	Requires (1)
	residence (2)
	resides (1)
	rest (1)
	resuming (1)
	roots (1)
	run (1)
	School (1)
	schools (1)
	section (2)
	sell (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (3)
	set (2)
	setback (1)
	setting (1)
	shows (1)
	side (5)
	sidebar (2)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	sir (1)
	situation (2)
	six-month (1)
	sized (1)
	sneak (1)
	speak (2)
	spoken (1)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	steps (1)
	Steve (4)
	subdivided (1)
	subdivision (3)
	submitting (1)
	suggesting (1)
	summer (1)
	Superintendent (1)
	support (1)
	swing (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	tax (1)
	technically (1)
	thing (2)
	things (5)
	thinking (1)
	ties (1)
	time (2)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	told (6)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (3)
	touch (1)
	Town (1)
	transaction (1)
	true (1)
	Tully (13)
	Uh-huh (1)

	Index: unanimous..Zoning
	unanimous (1)
	understand (7)
	vacant (2)
	variance (7)
	version (1)
	Village (11)
	voice (1)
	vote (1)
	Wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	waive (2)
	walked (2)
	wanted (3)
	ways (1)
	wife (3)
	Williams (1)
	Williamses (3)
	wintertime (1)
	work (1)
	wrong (1)
	yard (3)
	years (2)
	young (2)
	youngest (1)
	ZBA (21)
	Zoning (2)



